routinely monitored by the Council and its investment advisors in accordance with the Fund's risk management

strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the

relevant benchmarks. The Fund's direct exposures to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March

2018 are set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair

value.

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net

assets available to pay benefits. A one percent movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity

applied as part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund’s investment advisor has advised that long-term

average rates are expected to move less than one percent from one year to the next and experience suggests that

such movements are likely. The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates,

remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- one percent

change in interest rates:

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

154

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

Asset Type

+1% -1%

£000's £000's £000's

Cash and cash equivalents 80,526 0 0

Cash Balances 5,573 0 0

Bonds

- Directly held securities 363,728 -3,637 3,637

- Pooled Funds 240,897 -2,409 2,409

Total change in assets available 690,724 -6,046 6,046

Asset Type

+1% -1%

£000's £000's £000's

Cash and cash equivalents 149,724 0 0

Cash Balances 26,508 0 0

Bonds

- Directly held securities 353,090 -3,351 3,351

- Pooled Funds 246,992 -2,470 2,470

Total change in assets available 776,314 -5,821 5,821

Currency Risk

Currency exposure - asset type 31 March 19 31 March 18

£000's £000's

Overseas Equities 216,693 1,267,432

Overseas Pooled Funds 2,807,551 1,331,382

Overseas Bonds 6,577 42,724

Overseas Private Equity, Infrastructure and Property funds 122,156 107,041

Non GBP Cash 15,287 38,240

Total overseas assets 3,168,264 2,786,819

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Through their investment managers, the Fund holds both monetary

and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than GBP, the functional currency of the Fund. Most of

these assets are not hedged for currency risk. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on these financial instruments.

However, a large part (£329m) of the assets managed by Goldman Sachs Asset Management held in non GBP

currencies is hedged for currency risk through forward currency contracts. The Fund’s currency rate risk is